VIDEO EEG IN MYOCLONUS

Thesis in fulfilment of the MD degree in Clinical Neurophysiology

Investigator

Hanaa Metwally Rashad
M.B. B.Ch; M. SC., Cairo University

Supervisors

Prof. Dr.
Tarek Zohir Tawfiek

(Principle supervisor)
Professor of Neurology
Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Prof. Dr.
Sherief Mohamed Hamdy

Professor of Neurology
Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Prof. Dr.
Saly Hassan Elkholy

Professor of Clinical Neurophysiology
Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Faculty of Medicine
Cairo University
2009



e JiA L;\LJ\ — )y JBg
Jaaly 3ra 7 )da Ja Al
|y Ula L i) (e ]



To my family
Dear hnoband




ACKNOLEDGMENTS

First and foremost thanks are due to Allah for allowing me to begin, to go

through and to complete this work.

I would like to express my great respect and deepest gratitude to
Prof. Dr. Tarek Zoher Tawfiek, Professor of Neurology Faculty of
Medicine, Cairo University for suggesting the point of research , kind
supervision and guidance valuable help and assistance made me

accomplish this work.

I would like also to express my sincere gratitude to Prof Dr. Sherief
Mohamed Hamdy Professor of Neurology, Faculty of Medicine Cairo
University, for giving me his valuable time and advices and his

outstanding support and unlimited help throughout this work.

I am deeply indebted to Prof. Dr. Saly Hasan Elkholy Professor of
Clinical Neurophysiology Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for her
continues support, meticulous supervision, valuable criticism, complete

guidance and encouragement throughout this work.

I would also like to express my deep gratitude to Prof. Ann All
AbdelKader, Professor and Head of Clinical Neurophysiology Faculty of
Medicine, Cairo University, Who by her kindness and heartiness give me

the strength to complete this work.



Particular thanks and gratitude are due to Prof. Amany Mahmoud
Rabah, Assistant Professor of Neurology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo
University for her valuable support and help& for giving me her valuable

time in the statistical part in the thesis.

[ am grateful to all my staff members and my colleagues in
Neurology and Neurophysiology Departments who gave me support

&cooperation for issuing this study.

My appreciation and prays to all the patients by whom and for

whom this stuffy was tone.

My deep gratitude is to my great parents, dear sisters and brother

for their unflagging help encouragement throughout this work.

Finally, I would be happy to present this work to my family
especially dear husband, for this generous giving, unlimited support, love
and patience that give me the strength to complete this work

Hanaa Metwally Rashad
2009



Abstract

It is important to classify myoclonus into cortical, subcortical and spinal myoclonus
especially from the view point of treatment, because cortical myoclonus is usually more
severe than myoclonus of other categories. And patients with cortical myoclonus often

develop generalized convulsion seizures. Since most myoclonus depending on enhancement

of neuronal activities which are inherently present in normal subjects, electrophysiological
studies are useful for elucidating the underlying pathophysiological mechanisms and correct

diagnosis. The main neurophysiological tests that could detect origin of myoclonus are
Video-EEG monitoring and somatosensory evoked potential which is a confirmatory test for
cortical myoclonus. The aim of this study is to detect reliability of video-EEG in detecting the

origin of myoclonus for proper diagnosis and prognosis. The subjects included were:. Forty

seven patients (21 males and 26 females) selected from the Neurology outpatient clinic Kasr
Al-Eini Hospital presented clinically by idiopathic myoclonus. Their age ranging from 11 to

51 years. Conclusion: To determine the generator of myoclonus, clinical as well as

neurophysiological features have to be taken into account. Once spinal or cortical origin has
been excluded, myoclonus may be subcortical in which no positive arguments for its
topography. Extensive neurophysiologic studies in each myoclonic patient appear to be a hard
& time consuming work, however the net results of these studies deserved to be hardly
studied to reach proper diagnosis for reaching right way in treatment. Video EEG (and JLBA)
are more sensitive tool for diagnosing physiological type of myoclonus, accordingly giving
correct treatment. Routine conventional EEG may be of value in general diagnosis of
myoclonus, but has no the same role as Video EEG & in the diagnosis of type of myoclonus.
However conventional EEG is of value in the diagnosis and follow-up of patients with
metabolic, degenerative or epileptic forms of myoclonic disorders. Demonstration of EEG
SSW or PSSW in association with myoclonus usually suggests its cortical origin, but absence
of them in association with myoclonus does not entirely exclude the possibility of cortical
origin. On the other hand, myoclonus of subcortical or spinal cord origin is not associated
with any special EEG phenomena. Demonstration of giant SSEP is of significant value for
supporting the clinical diagnosis of cortical myoclonus. However absent giant reflex no
exclude cortical myoclonus, so investigator should proceed to SSEP recovery cycle & C-
reflex studies.

Keywords:
Video — EEG — Myoclonus — Neurophysiological



No

Table (1)
Table (2)

Table (3)

Table (4)
Table (5)

Table (6)
Table (7)
Table (8)
Table (9)
Table(10)

Table(11)
Table(12)
Table(13)
Table(14)
Table(15)
Table(16)
Table(17)
Table(18)
Table(19)
Table(20)

~Table(21)

List of Tables

Prevalence of myoclonus

Common features in patients with the age-
dependent epileptic encephalopathy

Clinical & electroencephalographic characteristics

of three types of age-dependent epileptic
encephalopathy

Characteristics  of  early-infantile  epileptic
encephalopathy with suppression-bursts
Electrophysiological criteria to Differentiate

epileptic and nonepileptic myoclonus

Age of patients

Sex distribution among patients

Duration of illness among patients

Past history among patients

The education level of patients and effect of fits on
their education

Anatomical distribution among patients

Types of fits among patients

Treatment and its effect on fits

Distribution of abnormalities among patients had
abnormal EEG

Percentage of ictal changes among patient group
Ictal EEG changes among valid group

EMG burst duration during ictal state among valid
group

Duration between EEG changes &EMG burst
during ictal state among valid group

EEG and EMG relation during ictal state among
valid group

Neurophysiological classification & Corresponding
clinical classification

Clinical manifestation of patients after Video EEG
classification

page

)

(26)

(26)

(26)

(73)
(148)
(148)
(149)
(149)
(150)
(153)
(156)
(158)
(162)
(163)
(164)
(164)
(165)
(165)
(167)

(168)



No

Table(22)
Table(23)
Table(24)
Table(25)
Table(26)
Table(27)
Table(28)

Table (29)

Giant SSEP among all cortical group

Comparison between anatomical distribution of
myoclonic movements and EEG-EMG relation on
video EEG

Comparison between anatomical distribution of
myoclonic movements and SSEP amplitude

The relation between SSEP amplitude and type of
myoclonus (according to Video EEEG)

Relation between triggering factors and SSEP
amplitude.

Correlation between age and PSSW & SSEP
giant potentials

Correlation between family history& type of
myoclonus according to Video EEG.

Correlation between associated fits & myoclonus
type according to Video EEG.

page

(169)

(171)
(173)
(174)
(174)
(175)
(176)

(176)



No

Figure(l)
Figure(2)
Figure (3)
Figure (4)

Figure (5)

Figure (6)

Figure (7)

Figure (8)

Figure (9)

Figure (10)

Figure (11)

Figure (12)

Figure (13)
Figure(14)

Figure(15)

List of Figures

Prevalence of myoclonus in a defined population
Myoclonic astatic seizures in 3 years old boy
Polygraphic average of 20 trials of rectified EMG
reflex responses to stimulation of the right median
nerve in a patient with cortical reflex myoclonus
EMG recording from the right arm of a patient
with myoclonic-dystonia

EMC recording from several muscles in the right
arm of a patient with action myoclonus (Ramsay
Hunt syndrome)

Giant SEPs in a patient with cortical sensory-reflex
myoclonus

Differences in the- morphology and amplitude of
SEPs to median nerve stimulation in a patient with
progressive myoclonic epilepsy secondary to
Lafora body disease and in abnormal individual

SEP and averaged rectified EMG responses in a
patient with sensory-reflex Asterixis

Waveforms of cortical SEP and EMG following
presentation of a single electric shock to the left
median nerve at wrist in a patient with Lafora
disease

Back-averaging of the EEG activity in a patient
with epilepsia partialis continua

Back-average of the EEG activity preceding
myoclonic EMG bursts in the right AHB during
action myoclonus

Suppression burst pattern in early myoclonic
epilepsy

Irregular eye lid jerks

suppression-bursts .in Early infantile epileptic
encephalopathy

Myoclonus in benign myoclonic epilepsy of
infancy

page

(4)
(44)

(90)

O

(92)

(93)

(93)

(96)

97)

(103)

(103)

(112)
(113)

(115)

(116)



No
Figure (16)

Figure (17)
Figure (18)
Figure (19)
Figure (20)
Figure (21)
Figure (22)
Figure (23)
Figure (24)
Figure (25)
Figure (26)

Figure (27)
Figure (28)
Figure (29)
Figure (30)
Figure (31)
Figure (32)
Figure (33)
Figure (34)
Figure (35)
Figure (36)
Figure (37)
Figure (38)
Figure (39)
Figure (40)
Figure (41)

Figure (42)

Figure (43)
Figure (44)

Figure (45)
Figure (46)

Figure (47)

polygraphic EEG recording in Sever myoclonic
epilepsy of infants...

EEG in Infantile spasm

EEG in tonic seizures of LG syndrome

EEG in atypical absences: of LG syndrome
Interictal EEG on awaking in LG syndrome
Interictal EEG during sleep in LG syndrome
polyspike waves in myoclonic astatic
Nocturnal grand mal in myoclonic astatic
Myoclonic status in myoclonic astatic

SSW in Myoclonic absence

Tonic contraction in Myoclonic absence

PSSW in JME

Myoclonic status in JME

PSSW Gausher's disease

PSSW in MERF

PSSW in Lafora's

Myoclonus in Ceroid lipofusinosis
Mediterranean myoclonus

Preictal stats among patients

Percentage of fit frequency among patients
Shows triggering factors among patients
Pattern of fits among patients

Types of fits among patients

Level of conscious among patients
Postictal states among patients

Clinical classification of myoclonus

EEG interictal background activity in recorded
video EEG

Percentage of abnormal Video EEG

types of abnormalities among patients abnormal
EEG group

percentage of types of myoclonus among valid
group according to EEG&EMG relation

The relation between anatomical distribution of fits
and EEG-EMG relation

The relation between anatomical distribution and
type of myoclonus

10

page

(117)

(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(124)
(124)
(126)
(127)

(130)
(130)
(131)
(132)
(133)
(134)
(135)
(152)
(152)
(153)
(154)
(155)
(156)
(157)
(159)

(160)
(161)
(161)
(166)
(171)

(172)



No

Figure (48)
Figure (49)

Figure (50)
Figure (51)

Figure (52)
Figure (53)

Figure (54)
Figure (55)
Figure (56)
Figure (57)
Figure (58)
Figure (59)
Figure (60)
Figure (61-a)
Figure (61-b)
Figure (62)
Figure (63)
Figure (64)
Figure (65)
Figure (66)

Figure (67)

Normal interictal video EEG in spinal myoclonus
Ictal changes in video EEG in spinal myoclonic
patient

Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in
spinal myoclonus

Normal amplitude of VEP response in spinal
myoclonus

Normal interictal video EEG in spinal myoclonus
Ictal changes in video EEG in spinal myoclonic
patient

Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in
spinal myoclonus

Normal amplitude of VEP response in spinal
myoclonus

Interictal video EEG: SSW& sharp waves in
subcortical myoclonus

Ictal changes in video EEG in subcortical
myoclonic patient

Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in
subcortical myoclonic patient

Normal amplitude of VEP response in subcortical
myoclonic patient

Interictal video EEG: SSW& sharp waves in
subcortical myoclonus

Ictal changes in video EEG in subcortical
myoclonic patient

Ictal changes in video EEG in subcortical
myoclonic patient

Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in
subcortical myoclonic patient

Normal amplitude of VEP response in subcortical
myoclonic patient

Interictal video EEG: SSW& PSSW  1n cortical
myoclonus

Ictal changes in video EEG in cortical myoclonic
patient

Giant amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in
cortical myoclonic patient

Giant amplitude of VEP response in cortical
myoclonic patient

11

page
(179)

(180)
(181)

(181)
(182)

(183)
(184)
(184)
(185)
(186)
(187)
(187)
(188)
(189)
(190)
(190)
(191)
(192)
(193)
(194)

(194)



No

Figure (68)
Figure (69)
Figure (70)

Figure (71)

Interictal video EEG: SSW& PSSW in cortical
myoclonus

Ictal changes in video EEG in cortical myoclonic
patient

Giant amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in
cortical myoclonic patient

Normal amplitude of VEP response in cortical
myoclonic patient

12

page

(195)
(196)
(197)

(197)



ACTH
AD
ADEM
ADL
AED
APB
BAEP
BMEI
CBD
CBZ
CJD
CLF
CMCT
CNS
CSF
CT
DNA
EEG
EIEE
EME
EMG
ENM
EPC
EPT
ERG
ES
GTCS
HD
HIV
IPS
JME
LGS
LLR
LT

List of Abbreviation

Adreno cortico trophic hormone
Alzheimer's disease

Acute Disseminated Encephalomyelitis
Activities of daily living

Anti epileptic drug

Abductor pollicis brevis

Brainstem auditory evoked potential
Benign myoclonic epilepsy of infants
Corticobasal degeneration
Carbamazebine

Creutzfeldt Jakob disease

Ceroid lipofucinosis

Central motor conduction time
Central nervous system
Cerebrospinal fluid

Computerized tomography
Deoxyribonucleic acid
Electroencephalography

Early infantile epileptic encephalopathy
Early myoclonic encephalopathy
Electromyography

Epileptic negative myoclonus
Epilepsia partialis continua
Essential palatal tremor
Electroretinogram

Epileptic seizure

Generalised tonic clonic seizures
Huntington's disease
Hyperventilation

Intermittent photic stimulation
Juvenile myoclonic epilepsy
Lennox Gastaut syndrome

Long latency reflex

Left

13



LTG
MA
MA
MAE
MEG
MEP
MERRF
MRI
NCSE
NCSs
NES
NINDS
NM
PET
PHT
PLMS
PMA
PME
PNES
PSSW
REM
RHS
RLS
RT
SCAs
SCM
SMEI
SPT
SSPE
SSW
SW
TMS
VAP
VEEG
VEEG
VEP
WS

Lamotrogine

Myoclonic absence

Myoclonic absence

Myoclonic astatic epilepsy
Magnetoencephalography

Motor evoked potential
Mitochondrial encephalopathy with red ragged fibres
Magnetic resonance image

Non convulsive status epilepticus
Non convulsive seizures

Non epileptic seizure

National institute of neurological disorders and stroke
Negative myoclonus

Positron emission tomography
Phynitoine

Periodic limb movement of sleep
Progressive myoclonic ataxia
Progressive myoclonic epilepsy
Psychogenic non epileptic seizure
Poly spike slow wave

Rapid eye movement

Ramsay Hunt syndrome

Restless leg syndrome

Right

Spino cerebellar ataxias
Sternocleidomastoid

Severe myoclonic epilepsy of infants
Symptomatic palatal tremor

Sub acute sclerosing panencephalitis
Spike slow wave

Spike wave

Transcranial magnetic stimulation
Valproate

Video EEG

Video EEG

Visual evoked potential

West syndrome

14



Contents
*Introduction (1)

*Review of literature

Chapterl: Overview of myoclonus

Historical note and nomenclature 3)
Definition 3)
Epidemiology (4)
Prevalence (%)
Causes and risk factors of myoclonus (5)
Pathophysiology of myoclonus (7)
Description of myoclonic movement (7)
Prognosis (8)
Types of myoclonus (8)
Genetics (13)
Classification of Myoclonus (13)
Clinical classification (16)
Etiological classification (21)
Other forms of myoclonus (68)
Neurophysiological classification (72)

Chapter2: Diagnosis of myoclonus

Clinical assessment (84)
Laboratory studies (86)
Genetic Testing (87)
Imaging studies (87)

15



