VIDEO EEG IN MYOCLONUS

Thesis in fulfilment of the MD degree in Clinical Neurophysiology

Investigator

Hanaa Metwally Rashad M.B. B.Ch; M. SC., Cairo University

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. **Tarek Zohir Tawfiek**

(Principle supervisor)
Professor of Neurology
Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Prof. Dr. **Sherief Mohamed Hamdy**

Professor of Neurology Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

Prof. Dr. **Saly Hassan Elkholy**

Professor of Clinical Neurophysiology Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University

> Faculty of Medicine Cairo University 2009



وقل رب أدخلني مدخل صدق وأخرجني مخرج صدق واجعل لي من لدنك سلطانا نصيرا

To my family

Dear husband

Lovely daughters



ACKNOLEDGMENTS

First and foremost thanks are due to Allah for allowing me to begin, to go through and to complete this work.

I would like to express my great respect and deepest gratitude to Prof. Dr. Tarek Zoher Tawfiek, Professor of Neurology Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University for suggesting the point of research, kind supervision and guidance valuable help and assistance made me accomplish this work.

I would like also to express my sincere gratitude to Prof Dr. Sherief Mohamed Hamdy Professor of Neurology, Faculty of Medicine Cairo University, for giving me his valuable time and advices and his outstanding support and unlimited help throughout this work.

I am deeply indebted to Prof. Dr. Saly Hasan Elkholy Professor of Clinical Neurophysiology Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, for her continues support, meticulous supervision, valuable criticism, complete guidance and encouragement throughout this work.

I would also like to express my deep gratitude to Prof. Ann All AbdelKader, Professor and Head of Clinical Neurophysiology Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University, Who by her kindness and heartiness give me the strength to complete this work.

Particular thanks and gratitude are due to Prof. Amany Mahmoud Rabah, Assistant Professor of Neurology, Faculty of Medicine, Cairo University for her valuable support and help& for giving me her valuable time in the statistical part in the thesis.

I am grateful to all my staff members and my colleagues in Neurology and Neurophysiology Departments who gave me support &cooperation for issuing this study.

My appreciation and prays to all the patients by whom and for whom this stuffy was tone.

My deep gratitude is to my great parents, dear sisters and brother for their unflagging help encouragement throughout this work.

Finally, I would be happy to present this work to my family especially dear husband, for this generous giving, unlimited support, love and patience that give me the strength to complete this work

Hanaa Metwally Rashad 2009

Abstract

It is important to classify myoclonus into cortical, subcortical and spinal myoclonus especially from the view point of treatment, because cortical myoclonus is usually more severe than myoclonus of other categories. And patients with cortical myoclonus often develop generalized convulsion seizures. Since most myoclonus depending on enhancement of neuronal activities which are inherently present in normal subjects, electrophysiological studies are useful for elucidating the underlying pathophysiological mechanisms and correct diagnosis. The main neurophysiological tests that could detect origin of myoclonus are Video-EEG monitoring and somatosensory evoked potential which is a confirmatory test for cortical myoclonus. The aim of this study is to detect reliability of video-EEG in detecting the origin of myoclonus for proper diagnosis and prognosis. The subjects included were: Forty seven patients (21 males and 26 females) selected from the Neurology outpatient clinic Kasr Al-Eini Hospital presented clinically by idiopathic myoclonus. Their age ranging from 11 to 51 years. Conclusion: To determine the generator of myoclonus, clinical as well as neurophysiological features have to be taken into account. Once spinal or cortical origin has been excluded, myoclonus may be subcortical in which no positive arguments for its topography. Extensive neurophysiologic studies in each myoclonic patient appear to be a hard & time consuming work, however the net results of these studies deserved to be hardly studied to reach proper diagnosis for reaching right way in treatment. Video EEG (and JLBA) are more sensitive tool for diagnosing physiological type of myoclonus, accordingly giving correct treatment. Routine conventional EEG may be of value in general diagnosis of myoclonus, but has no the same role as Video EEG & in the diagnosis of type of myoclonus. However conventional EEG is of value in the diagnosis and follow-up of patients with metabolic, degenerative or epileptic forms of myoclonic disorders. Demonstration of EEG SSW or PSSW in association with myoclonus usually suggests its cortical origin, but absence of them in association with myoclonus does not entirely exclude the possibility of cortical origin. On the other hand, myoclonus of subcortical or spinal cord origin is not associated with any special EEG phenomena. Demonstration of giant SSEP is of significant value for supporting the clinical diagnosis of cortical myoclonus. However absent giant reflex no exclude cortical myoclonus, so investigator should proceed to SSEP recovery cycle & Creflex studies.

Keywords:

Video-EEG-Myoclonus-Neurophysiological

List of Tables

No		page
Table (1)	Prevalence of myoclonus	(5)
Table (2)	Common features in patients with the age-	
	dependent epileptic encephalopathy	(26)
Table (3)	Clinical & electroencephalographic characteristics	
	of three types of age-dependent epileptic	
7 11 (1)	encephalopathy	(26)
Table (4)	Characteristics of early-infantile epileptic	(2.0)
Talla (5)	encephalopathy with suppression-bursts	(26)
Table (5)	Electrophysiological criteria to Differentiate	(72)
Table (6)	epileptic and nonepileptic myoclonus Age of patients	(73) (148)
Table (6) Table (7)	Sex distribution among patients	(148) (148)
Table (8)	Duration of illness among patients	(149)
Table (9)	Past history among patients	(149)
<i>Table(10)</i>	The education level of patients and effect of fits on	()
	their education	(150)
Table(11)	Anatomical distribution among patients	(153)
<i>Table(12)</i>	Types of fits among patients	(156)
<i>Table(13)</i>	Treatment and its effect on fits	(158)
<i>Table(14)</i>	Distribution of abnormalities among patients had	
	abnormal EEG	(162)
<i>Table(15)</i>	Percentage of ictal changes among patient group	(163)
<i>Table(16)</i>	Ictal EEG changes among valid group	(164)
Table(17)	EMG burst duration during ictal state among valid	(1.6.4)
Table(10)	group Direction between EEC changes & EMC hungt	(164)
Table(18)	Duration between EEG changes &EMG burst during ictal state among valid group	(165)
Table(19)	EEG and EMG relation during ictal state among	(165)
1 ubie(17)	valid group	(165)
Table(20)	Neurophysiological classification & Corresponding	(103)
1 11010(20)	clinical classification	(167)
Table(21)	Clinical manifestation of patients after Video EEG	(10,)
()	classification	(168)

No		page
Table(22)	Giant SSEP among all cortical group	(169)
Table(23)	Comparison between anatomical distribution of myoclonic movements and EEG-EMG relation on	
	video EEG	(171)
Table(24)	Comparison between anatomical distribution of	
	myoclonic movements and SSEP amplitude	(173)
<i>Table(25)</i>	The relation between SSEP amplitude and type of	
	myoclonus (according to Video EEEG)	(174)
<i>Table(26)</i>	Relation between triggering factors and SSEP	
	amplitude.	(174)
<i>Table(27)</i>	Correlation between age and PSSW & SSEP	
	giant potentials	(175)
<i>Table(28)</i>	Correlation between family history& type of	
	myoclonus according to Video EEG.	(176)
<i>Table (29)</i>	Correlation between associated fits & myoclonus	
	type according to Video EEG.	(176)

List of Figures

No		page
Figure(1) Figure(2)	Prevalence of myoclonus in a defined population Myoclonic astatic seizures in 3 years old boy	(4) (44)
Figure (3)	Polygraphic average of 20 trials of rectified EMG reflex responses to stimulation of the right median	(00)
Figure (4)	nerve in a patient with cortical reflex myoclonus EMG recording from the right arm of a patient	(90)
Figure (5)	with myoclonic-dystonia	(91)
Figure (5)	EMC recording from several muscles in the right arm of a patient with action myoclonus (Ramsay	(O.A.)
E' (()	Hunt syndrome)	(92)
Figure (6)	Giant SEPs in a patient with cortical sensory-reflex	(02)
Figure (7)	myoclonus Differences in the- morphology and amplitude of	(93)
rigure (1)	SEPs to median nerve stimulation in a patient with	
	progressive myoclonic epilepsy secondary to	(02)
	Lafora body disease and in abnormal individual	(93)
Figure (8)	SEP and averaged rectified EMG responses in a	
g (-)	patient with sensory-reflex Asterixis	(96)
Figure (9)	Waveforms of cortical SEP and EMG following	, ,
	presentation of a single electric shock to the left	
	median nerve at wrist in a patient with Lafora	
(10)	disease	(97)
Figure (10)	Back-averaging of the EEG activity in a patient	(102)
Figure (11)	with epilepsia partialis continua Pauls average of the EEC activity preceding	(103)
Figure (11)	Back-average of the EEG activity preceding myoclonic EMG bursts in the right AHB during	
	action myoclonus	(103)
Figure (12)	Suppression burst pattern in early myoclonic	(105)
8 ()	epilepsy	(112)
Figure (13)	Irregular eye lid jerks	(113)
Figure(14)	suppression-bursts .in Early infantile epileptic	. ,
	encephalopathy	(115)
Figure(15)	Myoclonus in benign myoclonic epilepsy of	
	infancy	(116)

No		page
Figure (16)	polygraphic EEG recording in Sever myoclonic epilepsy of infants	(117)
Figure (17)	EEG in Infantile spasm	(119)
Figure (18)	EEG in tonic seizures of LG syndrome	(120)
Figure (19)	EEG in atypical absences: of LG syndrome	(121)
Figure (20)	Interictal EEG on awaking in LG syndrome	(122)
Figure (21)	Interictal EEG during sleep in LG syndrome	(123)
Figure (22)	polyspike waves in myoclonic astatic	(124)
Figure (23)	Nocturnal grand mal in myoclonic astatic	(124)
Figure (24)	Myoclonic status in myoclonic astatic	(124)
Figure (25)	SSW in Myoclonic absence	(126)
Figure (26)	Tonic contraction in Myoclonic absence	(127)
9 ()	·	, ,
Figure (27)	PSSW in JME	(130)
Figure (28)	Myoclonic status in JME	(130)
Figure (29)	PSSW Gausher's disease	(131)
Figure (30)	PSSW in MERF	(132)
Figure (31)	PSSW in Lafora's	(133)
Figure (32)	Myoclonus in Ceroid lipofusinosis	(134)
Figure (33)	Mediterranean myoclonus	(135)
Figure (34)	Preictal stats among patients	(152)
Figure (35)	Percentage of fit frequency among patients	(152)
Figure (36)	Shows triggering factors among patients	(153)
Figure (37)	Pattern of fits among patients	(154)
Figure (38)	Types of fits among patients	(155)
Figure (39)	Level of conscious among patients	(156)
Figure (40)	Postictal states among patients	(157)
Figure (41)	Clinical classification of myoclonus	(159)
Figure (42)	EEG interictal background activity in recorded	
	video EEG	(160)
Figure (43)	Percentage of abnormal Video EEG	(161)
Figure (44)	types of abnormalities among patients abnormal	
	EEG group	(161)
Figure (45)	percentage of types of myoclonus among valid	
	group according to EEG&EMG relation	(166)
Figure (46)	The relation between anatomical distribution of fits	
· ,	and EEG-EMG relation	(171)
Figure (47)	The relation between anatomical distribution and	
- ` ` `	type of myoclonus	(172)

No		page
Figure (48) Figure (49)	Normal interictal video EEG in spinal myoclonus Ictal changes in video EEG in spinal myoclonic	(179)
	patient	(180)
Figure (50)	Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in	
	spinal myoclonus	(181)
Figure (51)	Normal amplitude of VEP response in spinal	(4.0.4)
T. (TA)	myoclonus	(181)
Figure (52)	Normal interictal video EEG in spinal myoclonus	(182)
Figure (53)	Ictal changes in video EEG in spinal myoclonic	(102)
E. (F.4)	patient	(183)
Figure (54)	Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in	(104)
E: (FF)	spinal myoclonus	(184)
Figure (55)	Normal amplitude of VEP response in spinal	(104)
E: (5()	myoclonus	(184)
Figure (56)	Interictal video EEG: SSW& sharp waves in	(105)
Figure (57)	subcortical myoclonus	(185)
Figure (57)	Ictal changes in video EEG in subcortical	(106)
Eigung (50)	myoclonic patient Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSED in	(186)
Figure (58)	Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in subcortical myoclonic patient	(197)
Figure (50)	Normal amplitude of VEP response in subcortical	(187)
Figure (59)	myoclonic patient	(187)
Figure (60)	Interictal video EEG: SSW& sharp waves in	(107)
rigure (00)	subcortical myoclonus	(188)
Figure (61-a)	Ictal changes in video EEG in subcortical	(100)
rigure (01-a)	myoclonic patient	(189)
Figure (61-b)	Ictal changes in video EEG in subcortical	(10)
11gure (01-0)	myoclonic patient	(190)
Figure (62)	Normal amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in	(170)
1 iguit (02)	subcortical myoclonic patient	(190)
Figure (63)	Normal amplitude of VEP response in subcortical	(1)0,
(· · ·)	myoclonic patient	(191)
Figure (64)	Interictal video EEG: SSW& PSSW in cortical	()
	myoclonus	(192)
Figure (65)	Ictal changes in video EEG in cortical myoclonic	
	patient	(193)
Figure (66)	Giant amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in	()
<i>a</i> ()	cortical myoclonic patient	(194)
Figure (67)	Giant amplitude of VEP response in cortical	` /
	myoclonic patient	(194)

No		page
Figure (68)	Interictal video EEG: SSW& PSSW in cortical myoclonus	(195)
Figure (69)	Ictal changes in video EEG in cortical myoclonic patient	(196)
Figure (70)	Giant amplitude of cortical response of SSEP in cortical myoclonic patient	(197)
Figure (71)	Normal amplitude of VEP response in cortical myoclonic patient	(197)

List of Abbreviation

ACTH Adreno cortico trophic hormone

AD Alzheimer's disease

ADEM Acute Disseminated Encephalomyelitis

ADL Activities of daily living

AED Anti epileptic drug

APB Abductor pollicis brevis

BAEP Brainstem auditory evoked potentialBMEI Benign myoclonic epilepsy of infants

CBD Corticobasal degeneration

CBZ Carbamazebine

CJD Creutzfeldt Jakob disease

CLF Ceroid lipofucinosis

CMCT Central motor conduction time

CNS Central nervous systemCSF Cerebrospinal fluid

CT Computerized tomographyDNA Deoxyribonucleic acidEEG Electroencephalography

EIEE Early infantile epileptic encephalopathy

EME Early myoclonic encephalopathy

EMG Electromyography

ENM Epileptic negative myoclonusEPC Epilepsia partialis continuaEPT Essential palatal tremor

ERG Electroretinogram
ES Epileptic seizure

GTCS Generalised tonic clonic seizures

HD Huntington's diseaseHIV Hyperventilation

IPS Intermittent photic stimulationJME Juvenile myoclonic epilepsyLGS Lennox Gastaut syndrome

LLR Long latency reflex

LT Left

LTG Lamotrogine

MA Myoclonic absenceMA Myoclonic absence

MAE Myoclonic astatic epilepsyMEG MagnetoencephalographyMEP Motor evoked potential

MERRF Mitochondrial encephalopathy with red ragged fibres

MRI Magnetic resonance image

NCSE Non convulsive status epilepticus

NCSs Non convulsive seizures
NES Non epileptic seizure

NINDS National institute of neurological disorders and stroke

NM Negative myoclonus

PET Positron emission tomography

PHT Phynitoine

PLMS Periodic limb movement of sleep
PMA Progressive myoclonic ataxia
PME Progressive myoclonic epilepsy
PNES Psychogenic non epileptic seizure

PSSW Poly spike slow wave
REM Rapid eye movement
RHS Ramsay Hunt syndrome
RLS Restless leg syndrome

RT Right

SCAs Spino cerebellar ataxias
SCM Sternocleidomastoid

SMEI Severe myoclonic epilepsy of infants

SPT Symptomatic palatal tremor

SSPE Sub acute sclerosing panencephalitis

SSW Spike slow wave

SW Spike wave

TMS Transcranial magnetic stimulation

VAP Valproate
VEEG Video EEG
VEEG Video EEG

VEP Visual evoked potential

WS West syndrome

Contents

*Introduction	(1)
*Review of literature	
Chapter1: Overview of myoclonus	
Historical note and nomenclature	(3)
Definition	(3)
Epidemiology	(4)
Prevalence	(5)
Causes and risk factors of myoclonus	(5)
Pathophysiology of myoclonus	(7)
Description of myoclonic movement	(7)
Prognosis	(8)
Types of myoclonus	(8)
Genetics	(13)
Classification of Myoclonus	(13)
Clinical classification	(16)
Etiological classification	(21)
Other forms of myoclonus	(68)
Neurophysiological classification	(72)
Chapter 2: Diagnosis of myoclonus	
Clinical assessment	(84)
Laboratory studies	(86)
Genetic Testing	(87)
Imaging studies	(87)